3961 Written Anrwoers

(c) whether it is a fact thet there was a shortage of coaches at the end of February, 1957; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Rallways (8hrt Shahnawax Khan): (a) and (b).
The number of coaches owned by Central Railway were as follows:—

January’ 58 2353
Fedbruary' 57 2284

(c) There is no shortage but there has been a reduction in the holding.

(d) The reason for reduction in holding is the transfer of ownership and repair of stock used on certain trains to other Railways for rationalised maintenance, e.g. stock of Delhi-Madras Janata Hakes transferred in ownership and for maintenance to Southern Railway.

Jamsoia Bridge on Subarmarekha
River

1265 Shri Subodh Hasda:
* 9\ Shri 8. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister ‘of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for delay in completing the Jamsola over-bridge on the river Subarmarekha connecting the Bombay Road (Highway No 6) from one side of the bank to the other; and

(b) when it is likely to be completed?

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Shri Lal Bahadur
8hastri): (a) The original borings done at the bridge site suggested the presence of rock at fairly shallow depth and on this basis & design with open foundations for piers in the bed of the river was first adopted. During the actual execution of the work, it was, however, found that good firm rock stratum for foundations was not available at shallow depth and.accordingly open foundations would not be suiteble. It was then decided to modify the design of the foundations for some of the piers from open foundations to well foundstiony, It is chuthatthepectﬂhrlmdauoa::;
ditions existing at site require the adoption of pneumatic sinking. A special plant is being brought tg the site for thig purpecse. All this has resulted in the programme of construction being delayed;

(b) By the middle of 1950,

Felram sreded

YV e fterre
TREE < ST N WTe e
st wo Wo wrwarw :

w7 ofowgs wer dwre WAt >
TAT B[ TN FG E

(7) w7 oz a9 § f&  2aT
TR A afaur @A weEr ey
g &,

(&) 3T ZAYEST ATART AT, AT
fFeY fa17 mRTa & QU qeg efay
ATy g, F=Ey ekt afAqrEa ¥
R OFAT T,

() amr TATEA IATTRT W XA
A FEAL T 41 Fify 7 FATT fawar 1 &1d gaaat war 39 F A6
&7 F F14 FIF 9T FTE G0 THE TI0
2, 9N

() afx a1, & a7 j¥@ 37
dria 7 #1§ afvadT 39 9 fagr w7
R

foa x war Wwre Aar (ot W wIe wredY ;) . (%) o T

(&) & (w). & wex ag¥ I5¥

Remodelling Ahmedabad Station Yard

1267, Shri Yajnik: Will the Minister of Raillways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it iz & fact that notices were served on all the temants occupying lands in the commpound of Madho-
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their lands for constructing the Ahmedabad Ramodelling Yard by a Notification in the Bombay Gazette dated the 6th June, 1967;

(b) whether Government have re-
ecelved representations from the Madhobhai Mill Colony Tenants' Association requesting them to acquire other suitable lands so as to prevent the closure of their factories and the unemployment of their workers;

(c) i o, the action taken with a view to solve their difficulties and to consider their suggestions; and

(d) whether Government would postpone cons:deration of the Remodelling Yard Scheme t1l1 an over-all and more comprehensive scheme could be implemented for remodelling both the broad gauge and the metre gauge stations of Ahmedabad?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes, Notification under section 4 of land Acqusition Act has issued.

(b) Yes.

(c) and (d). The Railway Administration has been asked to re-examine the matter in consultation with the State Government with a view to find out if it was possible to acguire an alternative site or reduce the scope of acquisition of the land belonging to Madhobhai Mills, The proposed remodelling of Ahmedabad 15 an urgent matter and the details of the scheme are under examination.

Central Mechanised Farm at Jammu

1288. Skri N. R. Munisamy: Will the Minister of Feed and Agriculture be pleased to state the profit or loss incurred in the central mechanised farm at Jammu in 1855-56 and 1956-57?

mneputymocmm
(Shri M. V. Krishusppa): The farm alossofRs 1-18 lakhs and Biﬂﬂhthsduﬂnglmbeamllm
87 respetiivity. The above SQgures are provisional and relate to crop yeur,
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Le. from the period July to June eache year.

Town Inspector’s Examination

Shri A, K. Gopalan:
M{ 8Shri Warler:

Will the Minister of Tramssport snd’
Communieations be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had received any complaint from the P & T employees regarding the results of the-Town Inspector’s Examination held on:
14th July, 1857 in New Delhi; and

(b) it so, the action taken thereon?”

The Minister of Transport and Commaunications (8hri Lal Bahaduar:
Shastri): (a) Yes.

(b) The aliegations were enquired into and found to be baseless and a reply was sent to the complainants.
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